UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 8, 2023

Brilliant Earth Group, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	001-40836 (Commission File Number)	87-1015499 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
300 Grant Avenue, Third Floor, San Francisco, CA (Address of Principal Executive Offices) Registrant's telepho	one number, including area code: (80	94108 (Zip Code) 0) 691-0952
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is into bllowing provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):		ng obligation of the registrant under any of the
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the E Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule Pre-commencement communic	xchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C	
ecurities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:	Trading	Name of each exchange
Title of each class Class A common stock, \$0.0001 par value per share	Symbol(s) BRLT	on which registered The Nasdaq Global Market
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging hapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 193		5 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. □

Item 8.01. Other events

On December 8, 2023, the Board of Directors of Brilliant Earth Group, Inc. (the "Company") unanimously approved a share repurchase program authorizing the Company to purchase up to an aggregate of \$20 million of the Company's Class A common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, through the expiration of the program on December 8, 2026.

The Company may repurchase shares, under the program, from time to time through open market purchases, in privately negotiated transactions or by other means. Open market repurchases will be structured to occur in accordance with applicable federal securities law, including within the pricing and volume requirements of Rule 10b-18 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The Company may also, from time to time, enter into Rule 10b5-1 plans to facilitate repurchases of its shares under this authorization. The timing, amount, and manner of stock repurchases will be determined at the Company's discretion, subject to business, economic and market conditions, corporate needs and regulatory requirements, prevailing stock prices and other considerations. The share repurchase program does not obligate the Company to acquire a specific number of shares of Class A common stock and may be suspended, terminated, or modified at any time without notice, at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report on Form 8-K ("Form 8-K") contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements contained in this Form 8-K that do not relate to matters of historical fact should be considered forward-looking statements, including without limitation statements regarding the amount, timing and sources of funding for the Company's share repurchase program. These statements are neither promises nor guarantees, but involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that may cause actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, risks relating to the fact that common stock repurchases may not be conducted in the timeframe or in the manner the Company expects, or at all, and the important factors discussed under the caption "Risk Factors" in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, (the "SEC") on March 21, 2023 and our other filings with the SEC. These factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated by the forward-looking statements made in this Form 8-K. Any such forward-looking statements represent management's estimates as of the date of this Form 8-K. While we may elect to update such forward-looking statements at some point in the future, we disclaim any obligation to do so, even if subsequent events cause our views to change.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

BRILLIANT EARTH GROUP, INC.

December 11, 2023 By: /S/ Jeffrey Kuo

Name: Jeffrey Kuo

Title: Chief Financial Officer